
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing) 

Austin City Council Item ID:   68880 Agenda Number 17. 

Meeting Date: April 6, 2017 

Department: Purchasing 

Subject 
 
Authorize negotiation and execution of a 12-month contract with BRUEL & KJAER EMS, INC., to provide 
maintenance and support for the noise and operations monitoring system, in an amount of $84,640, with four 12-
month extension options in an amount of $87,176 for the first extension option, $89,788 for the second extension 
option, $92,480 for the third extension option, and $95,252 for the fourth extension option, for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $449,336. 

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding in the amount of $47,320 is available in the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Operating Budget of the Aviation 
Department.  Funding for the six-months of the original contract period and extension options are contingent upon 
available funding in future budgets. 

Fiscal Note 
 
A fiscal note is not required. 

Purchasing 
Language: Sole Source 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: Sai Xoomsai Purcell, Senior Buyer Specialist, 512-974-3058 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

March 14, 2017 - Recommended by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission on a 6-0 vote 
with Commissioners Sepulveda and Walewski absent. 

Related Items:  

MBE / WBE: 
This contract is exempt from the City Code Chapter 2-9C Minority Owned and Women 
Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program; therefore, no subcontracting goals were 
established. 

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
The contract will provide maintenance and support for Bruel & Kjaer’s Airport Noise and Operations Monitoring 
System (ANOMS) 9 currently in place at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA).  ANOMS 9 is a complete 
solution for accurate monitoring and management of noise and operations.  ANOMS 9 allows Aviation Department 
staff to gather information on the movement of aircraft and noise levels at ABIA and surrounding areas to measure 
the success of noise reduction strategies in surrounding airport communities.  Bruel & Kjaer EMS, Inc. is the sole 
provider for the ANOMS 9 system and is a sole provider for the maintenance and support. 
 
This contract will replace an existing contract with Bruel & Kjaer EMS, Inc. set to expire on May 10, 2017.  This 
contract is needed in order to meet the current Part 150 Noise Compatibility Program at ABIA approved by Federal 
Aviation Administration on December 7, 2007.  One of the approved program management measures is a Noise and 
Operations Track Monitoring System to allow the airport to continue their implementation and monitoring of the 
noise abatement program. 
 

BRUEL & KJAER EMS, INC.       

  # months 
 Contract 
Amount  

 Contract 
Amendment  

 Revised 
Amount  

Original Term 12  $             84,640   n/a   n/a  
Extension Option 1 12  $             87,176   n/a   n/a  
Extension Option 2 12  $             89,788   n/a   n/a  
Extension Option 3 12  $             92,480   n/a   n/a  
Extension Option 4 12  $             95,252   n/a   n/a  

TOTAL 60  $           449,336   $                -     $             -    
 
 

 


